

No. 19-1080

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

REBECCA ADDUCCI, Director of the Detroit District
of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
D.C. No. 2:17-cv-11910

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

MICHAEL A. CELONE
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 305-2040
Michael.A.Celone@usdoj.gov

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

Appellants are officers of the United States sued in their official capacities and are therefore not required to make these disclosures under Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

 A. Legal Framework..... 8

 B. Factual Background..... 13

 C. Procedural Background..... 13

 D. Intervening Sixth Circuit Decision..... 23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 24

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 28

ARGUMENT..... 29

 I. The district court erred in extending the post-removal-order release rule of *Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001), to petitioners’ pre-removal-order detention under 8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(b), 1226(a) and 1226(c) 29

 II. This Court should vacate the preliminary injunction because the district court lacked jurisdiction to issue class-wide injunctive relief 36

 A. In 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1), Congress unambiguously stripped the district court of authority to enter class-wide injunctive relief regarding detention under section 1225, 1226, and 1231 37

B. The release rule and framework established in <i>Zadhydas</i> is not susceptible to class-wide treatment	38
III. The district court erred in concluding that there is no significant likelihood of petitioners’ removal in the reasonably foreseeable future.....	42
IV. This Court should vacate the order on sanctions because the government’s conduct did not evidence bad faith and the sanction was disproportionate	46
A. The Government’s Good Faith.....	46
B. Lack of Prejudice to Petitioners.....	54
C. A Far Narrower Sanction Could Have Been Imposed In Any Event	55
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckford v. Lynch</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 533 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)	43
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	30
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	11, 25, 33, 34
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006)	10
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jiminez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	30
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 127 F. App'x 79 (3d Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F. 3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Max Trucking, L.L.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp.</i> , 802 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	37
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	10
<i>S. Glazer's Distribs. of Ohio, L.L.C. v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Shefqet v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02 C 7737, 2003 WL 1964290 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2003).....	43
<i>Sommer v. Davis</i> , 317 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Medtronics, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 980 (6th Cir. 1988).....	56

<i>Universal Health Grp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 703 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2013).....	46, 55
<i>Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Inc. v. EquipmentFacts, L.L.C.</i> , 774 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Zadydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	2, <i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1221-1231	5, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	3, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	2, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	3, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	4, 11, 15, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	9, 11, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(C)	44
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	2, 12, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	5, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)..... 10

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1) 10

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1) 10

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)7

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a)(1)..... 54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)(i) 55
